corresponding increase in other revenue in the statement of financial performance,

as well as a $0.03 million decrease in the current voluntary contributions receivable

and a corresponding increase in other receivables in the statement of financial

position;

 (d) An adjustment of $0.22 million was made for the under-provision of

United Nations tax reimbursements. The effect of this adjustment is an increase to

employee benefits current liability of $0.22 million in the statement of financial

position and an increase in expenses of $0.22 million in the statement of financial

performance;

 (e) An adjustment of $0.29 million was made to the donated rights-to-use

buildings. The effect of this adjustment is a net increase to other liabilities of

$0.29 million and a corresponding increase of $0.29 million to property, plant and

equipment in the statement of financial position.

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/71/5 (Vol. IV)

16-15033 69/136

  Net impact of prior period adjustments

  (Thousands of United States dollars)

As reported

31 December 2014

Prior period

adjustments

As restated

31 December 2014

Statement of financial position extract

Assets

Voluntary contributions receivable (current)  1 740 (25) 1 715

Voluntary contributions receivable (non-current) – 63 920 63 920

Property, plant and equipment 58 418 286 58 704

Other receivables 1 227 25 1 252

Liabilities

Advance receipts (current) 2 686 5 2 691

Employee benefits liabilities (current) 1 802 223 2 025

Other liabilities (current) 4 089 (1) 4 088

Other liabilities (non-current) 52 769 287 53 056

Net assets

Accumulated surpluses  33 296 14 692 47 988

Endowment fund 355 735 49 000 404 735

Statement of financial performance extract

Revenue

Voluntary contributions 65 684 (7 683) 58 001

Other revenue 2 358 168 2 526

Expenses

Employee salaries, allowances and benefits 27 438 223 27 661

Other operating expenses  13 164 (145) 13 019

  Note 5

  Segment reporting

99. A segment is a distinguishable activity or group of activities for which

financial information is reported separately in order to evaluate an entity’s past

performance in achieving its objectives and for making decisions about the future

allocation of resources.

100. Segment reporting information is provided on the basis of the two

distinguishable components of the University that are engaged in achieving the

operating objectives consistent with the overall mission of the University:

 (a) The UNU Centre serves as the central programming, planning and

administrative headquarters unit of the University;

 (b) Institutes and programmes undertake research and academic work

towards achieving the goals of the University.

101. Inter-segment transactions are priced at cost-recovery under normal operating

policies and are eliminated for the purposes of segment reporting preparation.

A/71/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

70/136 16-15033

  Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015

(Thousands of United States dollars)

  Note Centre  Institutes  Eliminationa 31 December 2015

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 30 138 23 396 – 53 534

Investments 8 3 752 10 127 – 13 879

Voluntary contributions receivable 9 1 093 10 527 – 11 620

Other receivables 10 321 795 – 1 116

Inventories 11 – 17 – 17

Other assets 12 644 124 – 768

Inter-fund balances receivable  6 253 25 411 (31 664) –

 Total current assets  42 201 70 397 (31 664) 80 934

Non-current assets

   Investments 8 145 804 171 253 – 317 057

Voluntary contributions receivable 9 3 255 59 632 – 62 887

Property, plant and equipment 14 41 270 14 882 – 56 152

Intangibles 15 – 192 – 192

Other assets 12 – 25 – 25

 Total non-current assets  190 329 245 984 – 436 313

 Total assets  232 530 316 381 (31 664) 517 247

Liabilities

   Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 16 708 1 461 – 2 169

Advance receipts 17 42 484 – 526

Employee benefits liabilities 18 656 1 693 – 2 349

Borrowings 19 15 22 – 37

Other liabilities 20 3 544 541 – 4 085

Inter-fund balances payable  24 266 7 398 (31 664) –

 Total current liabilities  29 231 11 599 (31 664) 9 166

Non-current liabilities

   Advance receipts 17  –   27   –   27

Employee benefits liabilities 18  3 442   7 521   –   10 963

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/71/5 (Vol. IV)

16-15033 71/136

  Note Centre  Institutes  Eliminationa 31 December 2015

Borrowings 19  26   18   –   44

Other liabilities 20  36 062   13 292   –   49 354

Share of joint ventures: equity method  29  19   45   –   64

 Total non-current liabilities  39 549  20 903  –   60 452

 Total liabilities   68 780 32 502  (31 664) 69 618

 Net of total assets and total liabilities  163 750  283 879 –  447 629

Net assets

   Accumulated surpluses  21 1 613 55 885 – 57 498

Endowment Fund 22 162 137 227 994 – 390 131

 Total net assets  163 750 283 879 –   447 629

a
 Eliminations comprise $31.70 million relating to inter -fund transactions between the University Centre and its

institutes and programmes.

  Statement of financial performance as at 31 December 2015

  (Thousands of United States dollars)

Note  Centre   Institutes   Eliminationa  Total

Revenue

   Voluntary contributions 23 19 736 41 092 – 60 828

Other revenue 25 1 826 958 (345) 2 439

 Total revenue  21 562 42 050 (345) 63 267

Expenses

Employee salaries, allowances and benefits 26 6 910 16 276 (218) 22 968

Rent, leases and utilities 26 12 991 2 500 – 15 491

Travel 26 910 4 510 – 5 420

Net investment expense 24, 26 3 092 2 977 – 6 069

Depreciation and amortization 14, 15, 26 3 720 710 – 4 430

Non-employee compensation and allowances 26 906 4 309 (54) 5 161

Supplies and consumables 26 617 797 (2) 1 412

Other operating expenses 26 3 444 9 262 (71) 12 635

Other expenses 26 655 385 –  1 040

Share of deficit of joint ventures: equity method 26, 29 2 4 – 6

 Total expenses  33 247 41 730 (345) 74 632

 (Deficit)/surplus for the year   (11 685) 320 –  (11 365)

a
 Eliminations comprise $0.30 million relating to revenue from services rendered between the University Centre

and its institutes and programmes.

A/71/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

72/136 16-15033

  Note 6

  Comparison to budget

102. The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts presents the

difference between budget amounts which are prepared on a modified cash basis

and actual expenditure on a comparable basis.

103. Approved budgets are those that permit expenses to be incurred and are

[…]

financial instruments. As at the reporting date, the cash pools invested primarily in

securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less than five

years (2014: five years). The average durations of the main pool and euro pool were

0.86 years (2014: 1.10 years) and 0.21 years (2014: 0.22 years), respectively, which

are considered to be an indicator of low risk.

A/71/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

100/136 16-15033

  Cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

170. This analysis shows how the fair value of the cash pools as at the reporting

date would increase or decrease should the overall yield curve shift in response to

changes in interest rates. Given that these investments are accounted for at fair

value through surplus or deficit, the change in fair value represents the increase or

decrease in the surplus or deficit and net assets. The impact of a shift up or down of

up to 200 basis point in the yield curve is shown (100 basis points equals 1 per

cent). These basis point shifts are illustrative.

University share of cash pools interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2015

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

(millions of United States dollars)

Main pool total 128.99 96.74 64.48 32.24 – (32.23) (64.46) (96.69) (128.91)

Euro pool total 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 – (0.01) (0.02) (0.03) (0.04)

 Total 129.03 96.77 64.50 32.25 – (32.24) (64.48) (96.72) (128.95)

University share of cash pools interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2014 (restated)

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

(millions of United States dollars)

Main pool total 205.45 154.08 102.71 51.35 – (51.34) (102.67) (154.00) (205.31)

Euro pool total 0.61 0.49 0.37 0.12 – (0.12) (0.37) (0.49) (0.61)

 Total 206.06 154.57 103.08 51.47 – (51.46) (103.04) (154.49) (205.92)

  Market risk: currency risk

171. Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument will fluctuate owing to changes in foreign exchange rates. The

University has transactions, assets and liabilities in currencies other than in its

functional currency and is exposed to currency risk arising from fluctuations in

currency exchange rates. Management policies and the Guidelines require the

University to manage its currency risk exposure.

172. The University’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated primarily in

United States dollars. Non-United States dollar financial assets relate primarily to

[…]

meet its liquidity requirements for 30-day periods at a minimum. Funding for long-

term liquidity needs is additionally secured by an adequate amount of committed

contributions and the ability to sell investments.

194. The University considers expected cash flows from financial assets in

assessing and managing liquidity risk, in particular its cash resources and

contributions receivable. The entity’s existing cash resources and contributions

receivable significantly exceed the current cash outflow requirements.

  Financial risk management: interest rate risk

195. The University invests primarily in securities with shorter terms to maturity.

As at 31 December 2015, the average effective duration of fixed-rate securities was

6.66 years (2014: 5.39 years).

  Endowment Fund interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

196. A change of 200 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date (assuming

that all other variables, particularly currency exchange rates, remain constant)

would have increased/(decreased) net assets and surplus or deficit as follows:

A/71/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

106/136 16-15033

Endowment Fund interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

(millions of United States dollars)

Sensitivity analysis

 31 December 2015 21.5 15.7 10.2 5.0 – (4.7) (9.1) (13.2) (17.0)

 31 December 2014 16.7 12.3 8.0 3.9 – (3.7) (7.3) (10.7) (13.9)

  Market risk: currency risk

197. The following table summarizes the net open position by currency as at the

end of the financial reporting period, which are mainly in euros, British pounds and

Japanese yen:

  Currency exposure for the Endowment Fund

  (Undiscounted thousands of United States dollars)

 USD Euro GBP JPY Others Total

31 December 2015 186 032 61 490 24 167 43 724 21 417 336 830

31 December 2014 164 696 79 661 30 649 46 710 33 018 354 734

  Currency risk: sensitivity analysis

198. The following table indicates the currencies to which the entity had significant